
 

“If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Council with respect to any matter considered at such meeting or hearing, 
he/she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he/she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the 
proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.” 
(F. S. 286.0105).  “Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate in any of these proceedings should contact the City 
Clerk‘s Office (407-851-7730) at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting.” –Page 1 of 95 
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Welcome 

Welcome to the City of Belle Isle City Council meeting. Agendas and all backup material supporting each agenda item are available in 
the City Clerk‘s office or on the city‘s website at cityofbelleislefl.org. 

 
1.  Call to Order and Confirmation of Quorum 
 2. Invocation and Pledge to Flag - Jim Partin, Commissioner District 6 
 3. Consent Items 

a. Resolution 19-07 - A Resolution of the City of Belle Isle, Florida adopting suggested trees to develop a diverse canopy (5 
minutes)  

b. Staff Reports (5 minutes) 
 
4.  Citizen's Comments 
Persons desiring to address the Council MUST complete and provide to the City Clerk a yellow “Request to 
Speak” form located by the door. After being recognized by the Mayor, persons are asked to come forward and speak 
from the lectern, state their name and address, and direct all remarks to the Council as a body and not to individual members 
of the Council, staff or audience.  Citizen comments and each section of the agenda where public comment is 
allowed are limited to three (3) minutes. Questions will be referred to staff and should be answered by staff within a 
reasonable period following the date of the meeting. Order and decorum will be preserved at all meetings. Personal, 

impertinent, or slanderous remarks are not permitted. Thank you. 
 
5.  Unfinished Business 

a. Approval of Cross Lake Beach Proposal (15 minutes) 
b. Ordinance 19-03 (Lot Splits) and 7020 Seminole Drive (15 minutes) 
c. Ordinance 19-04 - First Reading and Consideration (15 minutes):  AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA 

AMENDING CHAPTER 30 OF THE CITY CODE PERTAINING TO PARKING REGULATIONS; PROVIDING FOR DEFINITIONS, 
PARKING OF MOTOR VEHICLES, ISSUANCE OF CITATIONS, FINES, HEARINGS, APPEALS, PARKING ON THE PARKING STRIP, 
OCCUPANCY AND RENTAL OF VEHICLES, STANDARDS FOR DESIGNATED PARKING AREAS, FRONT YARD PARKING, PARKING 
SURFACE REQUIREMENTS AND OTHER MATTERS RELATED TO VEHICLE PARKING WITHIN THE CITY; PROVIDING FOR 
CREATION OF RESIDENTIAL PARKING DISTRICTS, PROCESS FOR APPLICATION FOR AND CREATION OF SUCH, PERMITTING IN 
RESIDENTIAL PARKING DISTRICTS, PENALTIES, AND OTHER MATTERS RELATED THERETO; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION, 
SEVERABILITY, CONFLICTS, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

d. Approval of Resolution 19-06 (10 minutes) - A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Belle Isle, Florida, Amending the 
Rules of Council for meetings of the City Council of the City of Belle Isle; and providing an effective date. 

 6. New Business 
a. Approval of Donation Policy (10 Minutes) 

 7. Attorney's Report (10 minutes) 
a. Legislative Changes (10 minutes) 

 8. City Manager's Report 
a. Issues Log (10 minutes) 
b. Chief's Report (10 minutes) 

 9. Mayor's Report (10 minutes) 
10. Items from Council (10 minutes) 
11. Adjournment 
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RESOLUTION 19-07 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA,  

ADOPTING SUGGESTED TREES TO DEVELOP A DIVERSE CANOPY 

 

WHEREAS, the Belle Isle City Council adopted the tree preservation Ordinance which 

was intended to encourage the preservation, expansion, protection, and proper 

maintenance of the community forest of Belle Isle in order to enhance the beauty 

of the city, by stimulating the planting and growing of desirable trees, and 

educating the public about the community forest; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Belle Isle Tree Advisory Board, after researching a variety of 

sources in Urban Forestry, has prepared a list of trees that they have recommended 

to be planted in the City. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Belle Isle, 

Florida as follows: 

That the Belle Isle City Council hereby adopts the list of trees recommended 

by the Tree Advisory Board attached hereto as Exhibit A effective the date 

of this Resolution. 

 

This Resolution shall take effect upon its adoption.   

 

ADOPTED this 18TH day of JUNE, 2019 
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ATTEST: ___________________________  ____________________________ 

Yolanda Quiceno, CMC-City Clerk  Nicholas Fouraker, Mayor 

 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF ORANGE 

I, Yolanda Quiceno, City Clerk of the City of Belle Isle do hereby certify that 

the above and foregoing document RESOLUTION 19-07 was duly and legally passed by 

the Belle Isle City Council, in session assembled on the 18TH day of JUNE 2019, at 

which session a quorum of its members were present. 

 

_______________________________ 

Yolanda Quiceno, CMC-City Clerk 
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RESOLUTION 19-07 - EXHIBIT A 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA,  

ADOPTING SUGGESTED TREES TO DEVELOP A DIVERSE CANOPY 

Tree selection is a question of personal preference.  However, the species of tree 

should be well adapted to the planting site.  The variety of trees in Central 

Florida is plentiful and this table only lists some suggested trees that are 

suitable for the home landscape. 

 

Tall Shade Trees *  Medium Trees **   Understory Trees *** 

(Mature height of 50-70+ ft)  (Mature height of 30 -45 ft)  (Mature height of 15-25 ft) 

Bald Cypress   American Hornbeam   Bottlebrush 

Oaks (Sand, Live, Willow Cherry Laurel   Plum (Chickasaw,  

Shumard, Swamp Chestnut, Elms (Allee, Chinese,     Flatwoods) 

Nuttall, Overcup)   Drake Winged)   Japanese Blueberry 

Podocarpus    Golden Rain Tree   Ligustrum 

Pond Cypress   Dogwood    Orchid Tree 

Red Cedar    Jerusalem Thorn   Tabebuia (Golden  

          Trumpet) 

Red Maple and Cultivars  Magnolias (Little Gem,   Tibouchina (Purple 

Sweet Bay, Bracken Brown  Glory) 

Beauty)    Wax Myrtle 

Southern Live Oak and    
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Cultivars    Redbud    Weaver’s White- 

          Flowering Dogwood 

Southern Magnolia   Riverburch (Duraheat)  

Sugarberry    Southern Red Cedar  Holly (Dahoon, Yaupon, 

Vibernum    Tabebuia (Pink Trumpet)  Eagleston) 

Tulip Poplar   Fringe 

Sweetgum 

Sycamore 

Pine (Longleaf, Slash) 

 

*  Cannot be planted under overhead electric utility facilities and must have a 

minimum of 6-foot planting strip. 

**  Can be managed if planted near overhead electric utility facilities and must 

have a minimum of 4-foot planting strip. 

***  Can be maintained under overhead electric utility facilities and must have a 

minimum of a 3-foot planting strip. 

 

For more information regarding additional types of trees that are suitable for 

Central Florida, please contact the following: 

 

UF/IFAS Extension Orange County - 407-254-9200 

Florida Urban Forestry Council - 407-872-1738 
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The following Trees are restricted and are prohibited for planting: 

• Brazilian Pepper 

• Camphor 

• Citrus 

• Chinese Tallow 

• Melaleuca (Paper Bark) 

• Mimosa (Silk Tree) 
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June 7, 2019                                             CITY OF BELLE ISLE                                           Page No: 1    
04:28 PM                                            Check Register By Check Date                                                    
 

Range of Checking Accts: First           to Last            Range of Check Dates: 05/01/19 to 05/31/19
            Report Type: All Checks              Report Format: Detail           Check Type: Computer: Y  Manual: Y  Dir Deposit: Y

Check # Check Date Vendor                                                                                 Reconciled/Void Ref Num
   PO #     Item  Description                       Amount Paid  Charge Account              Account Type   Contract   Ref Seq Acct

CHARTER          FSB CHARTER SCHOOL RENTAL ACCT
  2082  05/10/19   TRANE    TRANE U.S. INC.                                                                                   736
   18-02019    1  CHARTER SCHOOL HVAC REPLACEMEN     210,293.00  201-569-00-6320             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 CIP - HVAC REPLACEMENT                  
 
  2083  05/23/19   CENTERST CENTERSTATE BANK OF FLORIDA                                                                       739
   18-02024    1  APRIL2019 INT PYMT LINE OF CRE         654.62  201-569-00-7200             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 INTEREST                                
   18-02025    1  MAY2019 INT PYMT LINE OF CREDI       1,180.49  201-569-00-7200             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 INTEREST                                
   18-02026    1  JUNE2019 INT PYMT LINE OF CRED       1,219.83  201-569-00-7200             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 INTEREST                                
                                                       3,054.94 
 
  2084  05/23/19   BUREAU   BUREAU OF ELEVATOR SAFETY                                                                         741
   18-02069    1  ELEVATOR LICENSE 906 WALTHAM            75.00  201-569-00-4600             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 MAINTENANCE - CHARTER SCHOOL            
   18-02069    2  ELEVATOR LICENSE 801 FAIRLN #1          75.00  201-569-00-4600             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 MAINTENANCE - CHARTER SCHOOL            
   18-02069    3  ELEVATOR LICENSE 801 FAIRLN #2          75.00  201-569-00-4600             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 MAINTENANCE - CHARTER SCHOOL            
   18-02069    4  ELEVATOR LICENSE 801 FAIRLN #3          75.00  201-569-00-4600             Expenditure                     4    1
                                                                 MAINTENANCE - CHARTER SCHOOL            
                                                         300.00 
 
Checking Account Totals          Paid       Void        Amount Paid        Amount Void
                       Checks:      3          0         213,647.94               0.00 
               Direct Deposit:      0          0               0.00               0.00 
                        Total:      3          0         213,647.94               0.00 
 
OPERATING        Operating Account             
  9460  05/03/19   FLMUNPEN FL MUNICIPAL PENSION TRUST FND                                                                    731
   18-01954    1  PAYROLL 5/03/19                      7,470.64  001-900-00-0004             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS PAYABLE        
   18-01954    2  PAYROLL 5/03/19                      1,009.33  001-900-00-0005             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 457B DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE              
   18-01954    3  PAYROLL 5/03/19                        327.56  001-900-00-0010             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 401A RETIREMENT LOAN PAYABLE            
                                                       8,807.53 
 
  9461  05/03/19   FLSTDISB FL STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT                                                                        731
   18-01955    1  PAYROLL 5/03/19                          9.23  001-900-00-0008             Expenditure                     4    1
                                                                 CHILD SUPPORT PAYABLE                   
 
  9474  05/03/19   CARDSERV CARD SERVICES CENTER                                                                              733
   18-01972    1  DRIVING SCHOOL ADRIAN SCURRY            36.96  001-541-00-5500             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 TRAINING                                
   18-01972    2  CAR WASH BRUSH                          23.99  001-541-00-5200             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
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June 7, 2019                                             CITY OF BELLE ISLE                                           Page No: 2    
04:28 PM                                            Check Register By Check Date                                                    
 

Check # Check Date Vendor                                                                                 Reconciled/Void Ref Num
   PO #     Item  Description                       Amount Paid  Charge Account              Account Type   Contract   Ref Seq Acct

OPERATING        Operating Account              Continued
  9474 CARD SERVICES CENTER           Continued
   18-01972    3  RESPIRATOR MASKS                        12.95  001-541-00-5200             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   18-01972    4  DRIVING SCHOOL ADRIAN SCURRY            29.88  001-541-00-5500             Expenditure                     4    1
                                                                 TRAINING                                
   18-01972    5  DRIVING SCHOOL ADRIAN SCURRY            29.88  001-541-00-5500             Expenditure                     5    1
                                                                 TRAINING                                
   18-01972    6  TRAILER BALL/HITCH ADAPTER             106.18  001-541-00-4610             Expenditure                     6    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES & EQUIP
   18-01972    7  ELECTRIC INSTALL FOR FOUNTAIN          725.32  001-541-00-4300             Expenditure                     7    1
                                                                 UTILITY/ELECTRIC/WATER                  
   18-01972    8  WASHERS/PADLOCKS                        23.10  001-541-00-4600             Expenditure                     8    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - GENERAL         
   18-01972    9  HAMMER/SUPERGLUE/TOW STRAP/RAT          83.97  001-541-00-5200             Expenditure                     9    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   18-01972   10  PD WEBSITE DOMAIN                       21.17  001-521-00-3100             Expenditure                    10    1
                                                                 TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT/SERVICES             
   18-01972   11  POSTAGE TO RETURN STOLEN PROPE           7.28  001-521-00-4200             Expenditure                    11    1
                                                                 POSTAGE & FREIGHT                       
   18-01972   12  BUSINESS CARDS FOR PD&OFFICERS          81.46  001-521-00-4700             Expenditure                    12    1
                                                                 PRINTING & BINDING                      
   18-01972   13  MARCH2019 MICROSOFT OFFICE SUI           8.25  001-521-00-3100             Expenditure                    13    1
                                                                 TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT/SERVICES             
   18-01972   14  REFUND POWER ADAPTER                    26.99- 001-521-00-5200             Expenditure                    14    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   18-01972   15  FEB2019 MICROSOFT OFFICE SUITE          16.50  001-521-00-3100             Expenditure                    15    1
                                                                 TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT/SERVICES             
   18-01972   16  2 DIGITAL CAMERAS CRIME SCENE          179.98  001-521-00-5100             Expenditure                    16    1
                                                                 OFFICE SUPPLIES                         
   18-01972   17  ENVELOPES PARKING CITATIONS             42.90  001-521-00-5100             Expenditure                    17    1
                                                                 OFFICE SUPPLIES                         
   18-01972   18  DECORATIONS MAYOR CELEBRATION           21.50  001-521-00-8200             Expenditure                    18    1
                                                                 COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS                    
   18-01972   19  PAINT FOR COMMUNITY PROJECT             46.99  001-521-00-8200             Expenditure                    19    1
                                                                 COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS                    
   18-01972   20  TONGUE DEPRESSORS DRUG TESTING          15.00  001-521-00-5200             Expenditure                    20    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   18-01972   21  MARCH2019 OFFICE EMAIL                 300.00  001-521-00-3100             Expenditure                    21    1
                                                                 TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT/SERVICES             
   18-01972   22  ICMA WEBINAR - 2020 CENSUS             149.00  001-513-00-4000             Expenditure                    22    1
                                                                 TRAVEL & PER DIEM                       
   18-01972   23  GOOGLE EMAILS                          180.00  001-519-00-4100             Expenditure                    23    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES                 
   18-01972   24  NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION                  15.96  001-513-00-5400             Expenditure                    24    1
                                                                 BOOKS, SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS      
   18-01972   25  COFFEE AND BATH TISSUE                  97.92  001-519-00-5100             Expenditure                    25    1
                                                                 OFFICE SUPPLIES                         
   18-01972   26  FOOD CANVASING BOARD ELECTIONS          60.74  001-511-00-3150             Expenditure                    26    1
                                                                 ELECTION EXPENSE                        
   18-01972   27  FOOD TRAYS MAYOR BAGSHAW CELEB         146.97  001-519-00-4900             Expenditure                    27    1
                                                                 OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                   
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June 7, 2019                                             CITY OF BELLE ISLE                                           Page No: 3    
04:28 PM                                            Check Register By Check Date                                                    
 

Check # Check Date Vendor                                                                                 Reconciled/Void Ref Num
   PO #     Item  Description                       Amount Paid  Charge Account              Account Type   Contract   Ref Seq Acct

OPERATING        Operating Account              Continued
  9474 CARD SERVICES CENTER           Continued
   18-01972   28  ITUNES APP FOR PUBLIC WORKS              0.99  001-541-00-4100             Expenditure                    28    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS                          
   18-01972   29  CEREMONIAL KEY FOR MAYOR PISAN         174.40  001-512-00-4900             Expenditure                    29    1
                                                                 OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                   
   18-01972   30  GIFT FOR COMMISSIONER WEINSIER          98.00  001-511-00-4900             Expenditure                    30    1
                                                                 OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                   
   18-01972   31  CUPCAKES SWEARING IN CEREMONY           19.15  001-519-00-4900             Expenditure                    31    1
                                                                 OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                   
   18-01972   32  MAYORS PHONE CASE & GLASS PROT          30.76  001-512-00-4900             Expenditure                    32    1
                                                                 OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                   
   18-01972   33  GMAIL DOMAIN NAME-CHEAP.COM             11.69  001-519-00-4100             Expenditure                    33    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES                 
   18-01972   34  MARCH2019 SURVEILLANCE CAMERAS          15.00  001-521-00-3100             Expenditure                    34    1
                                                                 TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT/SERVICES             
   18-01972   35  REPAIRS TO MARINE UNIT 1               150.93  001-521-00-4920             Expenditure                    35    1
                                                                 MARINE EXPENSES                         
   18-01972   36  SD CARD FOR CAMERA                      19.99  001-521-00-5200             Expenditure                    36    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
                                                       2,957.77 
 
  9476  05/10/19   ALFONSOS ALFONSO'S TREE FARM, LLC.                                                                         735
   18-01991    1  9 TREES ARBOR DAY TREE PLANTIN         955.00  001-541-00-4690             Expenditure                    21    1
                                                                 URBAN FORESTRY                          
 
  9477  05/10/19   ALLAMERI ALL AMERICAN MARINE INC.                                                                          735
   18-01979    1  REPAIRS TO MARINE UNIT                 521.23  001-521-00-4920             Expenditure                     6    1
                                                                 MARINE EXPENSES                         
   18-01980    1  REPAIRS TO MARINE UNIT                 872.75  001-521-00-4920             Expenditure                     7    1
                                                                 MARINE EXPENSES                         
                                                       1,393.98 
 
  9478  05/10/19   AQUATIC  AQUATIC WEED CONTROL, INC.                                                                        735
   18-01995    1  MAY2019 WATERWAY SERVICE               418.00  103-541-00-3450             Expenditure                    25    1
                                                                 LAKE CONSERVATION                       
   18-01996    1  MAY2019 PENNINSULA LAKEFRONT            55.00  103-541-00-3450             Expenditure                    26    1
                                                                 LAKE CONSERVATION                       
   18-01997    1  MAY2019 3501 CULLEN LKSHR OUTF          45.00  103-541-00-3450             Expenditure                    27    1
                                                                 LAKE CONSERVATION                       
                                                         518.00 
 
  9479  05/10/19   ARROW    ARROW LOCKSMITH, CO.                                                                              735
   18-02006    1  REKEY MAYORS OFFICE CITY HALL          102.50  001-519-00-4600             Expenditure                    36    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - GENERAL         
 
  9480  05/10/19   AXONENTE AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.                                                                             735
   18-02010    1  2 REPLACEMENT BODY CAMERAS           1,174.00  001-521-00-5200             Expenditure                    40    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   18-02011    1  2 REPLACEMENT BODY CAMERAS             998.00  001-521-00-5200             Expenditure                    41    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
                                                       2,172.00 
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June 7, 2019                                             CITY OF BELLE ISLE                                           Page No: 4    
04:28 PM                                            Check Register By Check Date                                                    
 

Check # Check Date Vendor                                                                                 Reconciled/Void Ref Num
   PO #     Item  Description                       Amount Paid  Charge Account              Account Type   Contract   Ref Seq Acct

OPERATING        Operating Account              Continued
  9481  05/10/19   BOBROWSK HOLLY BOBROWSKI                                                                                   735
   18-02003    1  REIMB EASTER EGG HUNT EXPENSES         307.41  001-519-00-4800             Expenditure                    33    1
                                                                 SPECIAL EVENTS                          
 
  9482  05/10/19   CARQUEST CARQUEST AUTO PARTS                                                                               735
   18-01981    1  BATTERY FOR SPEED TRAILER              118.99  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                     8    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
   18-01981    2  BATTERY CORE RETURN                     22.00- 001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                     9    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
   18-01982    1  WINDSHIELD WIPERS PD VEH 705            39.98  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    10    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
                                                         136.97 
 
  9483  05/10/19   CENTURYR CENTURY RISK MGMT GROUP LLC                                                                       735
   18-02008    1  PRE-OFFER POLYGRAPH EXAMINATIO         150.00  001-521-00-3120             Expenditure                    38    1
                                                                 PRE-EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE                  
 
  9484  05/10/19   CONTROLS CONTROL SPECIALISTS                                                                               735
   18-02002    1  MAY2019 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINT           368.00  001-541-00-3400             Expenditure                    32    1
                                                                 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                    
 
  9485  05/10/19   DORALAND DORA LANDSCAPING COMPANY                                                                          735
   18-01992    1  APRIL2019 GROUNDS MAINTENANCE        7,029.16  001-541-00-3420             Expenditure                    22    1
                                                                 LANDSCAPING SERVICES                    
   18-01993    1  MAY2019 GROUNDS MAINTENANCE          7,029.16  001-541-00-3420             Expenditure                    23    1
                                                                 LANDSCAPING SERVICES                    
                                                      14,058.32 
 
  9486  05/10/19   FISHER   FISHER PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT                                                                     735
   18-01984    1  APRIL2019 PLANNING SERVICE           5,000.00  001-519-00-3400             Expenditure                    12    1
                                                                 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                    
 
  9487  05/10/19   FOURAKER NICHOLAS FOURAKER                                                                                 735
   18-02004    1  REIMB EASTER EGG HUNT EXPENSES          78.92  001-519-00-4800             Expenditure                    34    1
                                                                 SPECIAL EVENTS                          
 
  9488  05/10/19   GEMSEAL  GEMSEAL PAVEMENT PRODUCTS                                                                         735
   18-02015    1  NO PARKING SIGNS/POSTS                 110.70  001-541-00-4680             Expenditure                    46    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - ROADS           
   18-02016    1  POSTS FOR WALLACE PROPERTY              56.00  001-541-00-4680             Expenditure                    47    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - ROADS           
   18-02017    1  POST INSTALL ARBOR DAY BANNER           82.45  001-519-00-4800             Expenditure                    48    1
                                                                 SPECIAL EVENTS                          
   18-02018    1  CREDIT ON INV#189582 VENDORERR          31.50- 001-369-900                 Revenue                        49    1
                                                                 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE             
                                                         217.65 
 
  9489  05/10/19   GOLDNUGG GOLD NUGGET UNIFORM                                                                               735
   18-01999    1  PD UNIFORMS NEW OFFICERS               101.31  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    29    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
   18-02000    1  PD UNIFORMS NEW OFFICERS               201.77  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    30    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
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June 7, 2019                                             CITY OF BELLE ISLE                                           Page No: 5    
04:28 PM                                            Check Register By Check Date                                                    
 

Check # Check Date Vendor                                                                                 Reconciled/Void Ref Num
   PO #     Item  Description                       Amount Paid  Charge Account              Account Type   Contract   Ref Seq Acct

OPERATING        Operating Account              Continued
  9489 GOLD NUGGET UNIFORM            Continued
   18-02001    1  PD UNIFORMS NEW OFFICERS                 8.90  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    31    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
                                                         311.98 
 
  9490  05/10/19   HARRISCI HARRIS CIVIL ENGINEERS, LLC.                                                                      735
   18-01985    1  APRIL2019 ENG SVC WIND DRIFT R         986.25  103-541-00-3120             Expenditure                    13    1
                                                                 ENGINEERING FEES                        
   18-01986    1  APRIL2019 ENG SVC MISC CIVIL S       8,145.00  001-519-00-3120             Expenditure                    14    1
                                                                 ENGINEERING FEES                        
                                                       9,131.25 
 
  9491  05/10/19   KR GARDN K.R. GARDNER                                                                                      735
   18-01989    1  2717 NELA AVE 2019-04-030               75.00  001-541-00-4690             Expenditure                    17    1
                                                                 URBAN FORESTRY                          
   18-01989    2  4317 ARAJO CT CITY HALL REQUES          75.00  001-519-00-3400             Expenditure                    18    1
                                                                 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                    
   18-01990    1  1634 WIND HARBOR 2019-04-012            75.00  001-541-00-4690             Expenditure                    19    1
                                                                 URBAN FORESTRY                          
   18-01990    2  1742 WIND DRIFT RD 2019-04-018          75.00  001-541-00-4690             Expenditure                    20    1
                                                                 URBAN FORESTRY                          
                                                         300.00 
 
  9492  05/10/19   MATHIS   MATHIS & SONS SEPTIC, LLC.                                                                        735
   18-02014    1  JET/VAC PERKINS BT RMP/JADECIR       3,490.00  103-541-00-4600             Expenditure                    45    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE                   
 
  9493  05/10/19   MINUTEMP MINUTEMAN PRESS                                                                                   735
   18-01983    1  CASE PACKET STATEMENTS/CONTINU          98.45  001-521-00-4700             Expenditure                    11    1
                                                                 PRINTING & BINDING                      
 
  9494  05/10/19   NELSONNY NELSON/NYGAARD CONSULTING ASSO                                                                    735
   18-01994    1  TRANS MSTR PLN SVC 2/23-3/29/1      13,168.21  001-519-00-3120             Expenditure                    24    1
                                                                 ENGINEERING FEES                        
 
  9495  05/10/19   OCSODISP ORANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE                                                                    735
   18-02007    1  DISPATCH SVC 4/01-6/30/19           10,818.90  001-521-00-4110             Expenditure                    37    1
                                                                 DISPATCH SERVICE                        
 
  9496  05/10/19   OCUSW    ORANGE COUNTY SOLID WASTE                                                                         735
   18-02005    1  APRIL2019 YARDWASTE                    479.11  001-519-00-4310             Expenditure                    35    1
                                                                 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL/YARDWASTE          
 
  9497  05/10/19   ORLUTIL  ORLANDO UTILITIES COMMISSION                                                                      735
   18-02012    1  WATER SVC 3/22-4/24/19                  24.54  001-521-00-4300             Expenditure                    42    1
                                                                 UTILITY/ELECTRIC/WATER                  
   18-02012    2  WATER SVC 3/22-4/24/19                 152.24  001-519-00-4300             Expenditure                    43    1
                                                                 UTILITY/ELECTRIC/WATER                  
                                                         176.78 
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Check # Check Date Vendor                                                                                 Reconciled/Void Ref Num
   PO #     Item  Description                       Amount Paid  Charge Account              Account Type   Contract   Ref Seq Acct

OPERATING        Operating Account              Continued
  9498  05/10/19   PINELUM  PINE CASTLE HARDWARE, INC.                                                                        735
   18-01978    1  PAINT FOR COMMUNITY PROJECT             45.93  001-521-00-8200             Expenditure                     5    1
                                                                 COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS                    
 
  9499  05/10/19   RBT      RELIABLE BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES                                                                    735
   18-02009    1  MARCH2019 PD IT SUPPORT                950.00  001-521-00-3100             Expenditure                    39    1
                                                                 TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT/SERVICES             
 
  9500  05/10/19   REPUBLIC REPUBLIC SERVICES OF FLORIDA                                                                      735
   18-01998    1  APRIL2019 SOLID WASTE SERVICES      47,670.90  001-519-00-4310             Expenditure                    28    1
                                                                 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL/YARDWASTE          
 
  9501  05/10/19   RHMOORE  R.H. MOORE & ASSOCIATES                                                                           735
   18-01988    1  STRAW WATTLES WALLACE DITCH            155.00  001-541-00-4600             Expenditure                    16    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - GENERAL         
 
  9502  05/10/19   SLOANSAU SLOAN'S AUTOMOTIVE                                                                                735
   18-01975    1  OIL CHG/TIRE ROTATION VEH502            99.11  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
   18-01976    1  OIL CHG/TIRE ROTATION VEH501            99.11  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
   18-01977    1  AIR FILT/OIL CHG/TIRE ROT V703         164.25  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                     4    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
                                                         362.47 
 
  9503  05/10/19   SOUTH PI SOUTH PINECASTLE MINI-WAREHOUS                                                                    735
   18-01987    1  MAY2019 STORAGE UNIT #27               130.00  001-513-00-4900             Expenditure                    15    1
                                                                 OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                   
 
  9504  05/10/19   SUNBELT  SUNBELT RENTALS                                                                                   735
   18-02013    1  AUGER RENTAL FOR TREE PLANTING         105.61  001-541-00-4690             Expenditure                    44    1
                                                                 URBAN FORESTRY                          
 
  9505  05/10/19   TEAM     TEAM STAFFING                                                                                     735
   18-01974    1  TEMP LABOR W/E 4/21/19                 213.12  001-541-00-3140             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 TEMPORARY LABOR                         
 
  9506  05/13/19   FLAMUN   FLORIDA MUNICIPAL INS. TRUST                                                                      737
   18-02020    1  MAY2019 HEALTH/DENTAL/VISION/L       7,107.72  001-900-00-0006             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 INSURANCE PAYABLE                       
   18-02020    2  MAY2019 HEALTH/DENTAL/VISION/L          37.81  001-511-00-2312             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE - DISTRICT 2  
   18-02020    3  MAY2019 HEALTH/DENTAL/VISION/L          37.81  001-511-00-2315             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE - DISTRICT 5  
   18-02020    4  MAY2019 HEALTH/DENTAL/VISION/L          37.81  001-511-00-2316             Expenditure                     4    1
                                                                 DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE - DISTRICT 6  
   18-02020    5  MAY2019 HEALTH/DENTAL/VISION/L          37.81  001-511-00-2317             Expenditure                     5    1
                                                                 DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE - DISTRICT 7  
   18-02020    6  MAY2019 HEALTH/DENTAL/VISION/L       5,218.80  001-513-00-2300             Expenditure                     6    1
                                                                 HEALTH INSURANCE                        
   18-02020    7  MAY2019 HEALTH/DENTAL/VISION/L         262.86  001-513-00-2310             Expenditure                     7    1
                                                                 DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE               
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Check # Check Date Vendor                                                                                 Reconciled/Void Ref Num
   PO #     Item  Description                       Amount Paid  Charge Account              Account Type   Contract   Ref Seq Acct

OPERATING        Operating Account              Continued
  9506 FLORIDA MUNICIPAL INS. TRUST   Continued
   18-02020    8  MAY2019 HEALTH/DENTAL/VISION/L         141.57  001-513-00-2320             Expenditure                     8    1
                                                                 LIFE INSURANCE                          
   18-02020    9  MAY2019 HEALTH/DENTAL/VISION/L      17,140.50  001-521-00-2300             Expenditure                     9    1
                                                                 HEALTH INSURANCE                        
   18-02020   10  MAY2019 HEALTH/DENTAL/VISION/L         581.82  001-521-00-2310             Expenditure                    10    1
                                                                 DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE               
   18-02020   11  MAY2019 HEALTH/DENTAL/VISION/L         461.09  001-521-00-2320             Expenditure                    11    1
                                                                 LIFE INSURANCE                          
   18-02020   12  MAY2019 HEALTH/DENTAL/VISION/L       1,957.05  001-541-00-2300             Expenditure                    12    1
                                                                 HEALTH INSURANCE                        
   18-02020   13  MAY2019 HEALTH/DENTAL/VISION/L          56.73  001-541-00-2310             Expenditure                    13    1
                                                                 DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE               
   18-02020   14  MAY2019 HEALTH/DENTAL/VISION/L          42.12  001-541-00-2320             Expenditure                    14    1
                                                                 LIFE INSURANCE                          
                                                      33,121.50 
 
  9507  05/17/19   FLMUNPEN FL MUNICIPAL PENSION TRUST FND                                                                    738
   18-02022    1  PAYROLL 5/17/19                      7,458.80  001-900-00-0004             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS PAYABLE        
   18-02022    2  PAYROLL 5/17/19                      1,043.47  001-900-00-0005             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 457B DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE              
   18-02022    3  PAYROLL 5/17/19                        375.01  001-900-00-0010             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 401A RETIREMENT LOAN PAYABLE            
                                                       8,877.28 
 
  9508  05/17/19   FLSTDISB FL STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT                                                                        738
   18-02023    1  PAYROLL 5/17/19                          9.23  001-900-00-0008             Expenditure                     4    1
                                                                 CHILD SUPPORT PAYABLE                   
 
  9475  05/19/19   VOYAGER  VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS, INC.                                                                       734
   18-01973    1  FUEL PURCHASES P/E 4/24/19           5,133.83  001-521-00-5230             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 FUEL EXPENSE                            
   18-01973    2  FUEL PURCHASES P/E 4/24/19              36.71  001-519-00-5230             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 FUEL EXPENSE                            
   18-01973    3  FUEL PURCHASES P/E 4/24/19             295.69  001-541-00-5230             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 FUEL EXPENSE                            
                                                       5,466.23 
 
  9509  05/23/19   ANAGO    ANAGO FRANCHISING, INC.                                                                           740
   18-02038    1  JUNE2019 JANITORIAL SERVICE            126.00  001-521-00-3410             Expenditure                    12    1
                                                                 JANITORIAL SERVICES                     
   18-02038    2  JUNE2019 JANITORIAL SERVICE            234.00  001-519-00-3410             Expenditure                    13    1
                                                                 JANITORIAL SERVICES                     
                                                         360.00 
 
  9510  05/23/19   AUTO     NAPA                                                                                              740
   18-02067    1  CLEANER/WIPES/DRAIN PAN/FUNNEL          17.76  001-541-00-4610             Expenditure                    48    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES & EQUIP
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   PO #     Item  Description                       Amount Paid  Charge Account              Account Type   Contract   Ref Seq Acct

OPERATING        Operating Account              Continued
  9511  05/23/19   CANON FI CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.                                                                    740
   18-02041    1  MAY2019 PD COPIER                      174.03  001-521-00-4700             Expenditure                    16    1
                                                                 PRINTING & BINDING                      
   18-02041    2  APRIL2019 BW COPIES                     12.07  001-521-00-4700             Expenditure                    17    1
                                                                 PRINTING & BINDING                      
   18-02041    3  APRIL2019 COLOR COPIES                  33.61  001-521-00-4700             Expenditure                    18    1
                                                                 PRINTING & BINDING                      
   18-02042    1  MAY2019 CITY HALL COPIER               179.25  001-519-00-4700             Expenditure                    19    1
                                                                 PRINTING & BINDING                      
   18-02042    2  APRIL2019 BW COPIES                     18.15  001-519-00-4700             Expenditure                    20    1
                                                                 PRINTING & BINDING                      
   18-02042    3  APRIL2019 COLOR COPIES                 128.51  001-519-00-4700             Expenditure                    21    1
                                                                 PRINTING & BINDING                      
                                                         545.62 
 
  9512  05/23/19   CENTRA C ADVENT HEALTH CENTRA CARE                                                                         740
   18-02058    1  NEW HIRE DRUG SCREEN/PHYSICAL          271.00  001-521-00-3120             Expenditure                    37    1
                                                                 PRE-EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE                  
 
  9513  05/23/19   ENFORCE  ENFORCEMENT ELECTRONICS SRVC.                                                                     740
   18-02057    1  PD RADAR CERTIFICATIONS                755.00  001-521-00-4620             Expenditure                    36    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - RADAR GUNS      
 
  9514  05/23/19   ENTERPRI ENTERPRISE FM TRUST                                                                               740
   18-02034    1  MAY2019 LEASE/MAINT FEE CODE E          43.68  001-513-00-4610             Expenditure                     8    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES        
 
  9515  05/23/19   FISH     FISHBACK, DOMINICK, BENNETT,                                                                      740
   18-02031    1  APRIL2019 LEGAL SVC RETAINER         3,800.00  001-519-00-3110             Expenditure                     5    1
                                                                 LEGAL SERVICES                          
   18-02032    1  APRIL2019 LEGAL SVC LOT SPLIT        1,365.00  001-519-00-3110             Expenditure                     6    1
                                                                 LEGAL SERVICES                          
   18-02033    1  APRIL2019 LEGAL SVC GENERAL         12,841.89  001-519-00-3110             Expenditure                     7    1
                                                                 LEGAL SERVICES                          
                                                      18,006.89 
 
  9516  05/23/19   FISHER   FISHER PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT                                                                     740
   18-02027    1  MAY2019 PLANNING SERVICE             5,000.00  001-519-00-3400             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                    
 
  9517  05/23/19   GALLS    GALLS, LLC.                                                                                       740
   18-02054    1  CROSSFIRE SPRAY/BELT KEEPERS            25.65  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    33    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
   18-02055    1  PD DUTY BELT                            54.00  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    34    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
   18-02056    1  PD UNIFORMS - TROUSERS                  97.48  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    35    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
                                                         177.13 
 
  9518  05/23/19   GEMSEAL  GEMSEAL PAVEMENT PRODUCTS                                                                         740
   18-02065    1  INSTALL TREE CITY SIGN HOLLPAR          33.60  001-541-00-4670             Expenditure                    46    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - PARKS           
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OPERATING        Operating Account              Continued
  9519  05/23/19   GOLDNUGG GOLD NUGGET UNIFORM                                                                               740
   18-02043    1  UNIFORMS FOR D.YUNCKER                  41.69  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    22    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
   18-02044    1  PD UNIFORMS                            188.20  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    23    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
   18-02045    1  PD UNIFORMS                            165.32  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    24    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
                                                         395.21 
 
  9520  05/23/19   HARRISCI HARRIS CIVIL ENGINEERS, LLC.                                                                      740
   18-02040    1  APRIL2019 ENG SVC MS-4 RENEWAL       2,996.70  103-541-00-3120             Expenditure                    15    1
                                                                 ENGINEERING FEES                        
 
  9521  05/23/19   HIGHSPEE HIGH SPEED SOLUTIONS LLC                                                                          740
   18-02059    1  PD MONITORING SVC MAY19-JULY19          74.97  001-521-00-3100             Expenditure                    38    1
                                                                 TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT/SERVICES             
 
  9522  05/23/19   HOUSTON  LAURA HOUSTON                                                                                     740
   18-02066    1  PER DIEM                               150.00  001-521-00-4000             Expenditure                    47    1
                                                                 TRAVEL & PER DIEM                       
 
  9523  05/23/19   KR GARDN K.R. GARDNER                                                                                      740
   18-02063    1  5870 COVE DR CH REQUEST                 75.00  001-541-00-4690             Expenditure                    42    1
                                                                 URBAN FORESTRY                          
   18-02063    2  3544 CULLEN LAKE SH CH REQUEST          75.00  001-541-00-4690             Expenditure                    43    1
                                                                 URBAN FORESTRY                          
   18-02063    3  3538 CULLEN LAKE SH CH REQUEST          75.00  001-541-00-4690             Expenditure                    44    1
                                                                 URBAN FORESTRY                          
                                                         225.00 
 
  9524  05/23/19   LAKEFOU  LAKE FOUNTAINS & AERATION, INC                                                                    740
   18-02035    1  FOUNTAIN CLEANING TRIMBLE PARK         100.00  001-541-00-4670             Expenditure                     9    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - PARKS           
 
  9525  05/23/19   MATHIS   MATHIS & SONS SEPTIC, LLC.                                                                        740
   18-02064    1  VAC/DUMP DRAINGE DERINE WAY          2,425.00  103-541-00-4600             Expenditure                    45    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE                   
 
  9526  05/23/19   MIDFLORI MID FLORIDA WELDING, INC.                                                                         740
   18-02062    1  INSTALL NEW HINGES WALLACE GAT         375.00  001-541-00-4600             Expenditure                    41    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - GENERAL         
 
  9527  05/23/19   PACE     PACE ELECTRIC, INC.                                                                               740
   18-02061    1  TROUBLESHOOT GFI & OUTLETS              85.50  001-519-00-4600             Expenditure                    40    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - GENERAL         
 
  9528  05/23/19   PREPAID  LEGALSHIELD                                                                                       740
   18-02029    1  MAY2019 PREPAID LEGAL INS               51.80  001-900-00-0007             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 PRE-PAID LEGAL PAYABLE                  
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OPERATING        Operating Account              Continued
  9529  05/23/19   RBT      RELIABLE BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES                                                                    740
   18-02060    1  APRIL2019 PD IT SUPPORT                950.00  001-521-00-3100             Expenditure                    39    1
                                                                 TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT/SERVICES             
 
  9530  05/23/19   SLOANSAU SLOAN'S AUTOMOTIVE                                                                                740
   18-02048    1  REPAIRS PD VEH 407                     537.83  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    27    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
   18-02049    1  REPAIRS PD VEH 101                   1,070.28  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    28    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
   18-02050    1  REPAIRS PD VEH 403                     500.38  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    29    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
   18-02051    1  REPAIRS PD VEH 401                     216.49  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    30    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
   18-02052    1  REPAIRS PD VEH 405                     595.00  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    31    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
   18-02053    1  REPAIRS PD VEH 909                     560.07  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    32    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
                                                       3,480.05 
 
  9531  05/23/19   SUPER    SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS                                                                           740
   18-02028    1  VOTER SERVICES/EQUIP 3/12/19         4,678.97  001-511-00-3150             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 ELECTION EXPENSE                        
 
  9532  05/23/19   TEAM     TEAM STAFFING                                                                                     740
   18-02030    1  TEMP LABOR W/E 4/28/19                 426.24  001-541-00-3140             Expenditure                     4    1
                                                                 TEMPORARY LABOR                         
   18-02039    1  TEMP LABOR W/E 5/05/19                 213.12  001-541-00-3140             Expenditure                    14    1
                                                                 TEMPORARY LABOR                         
                                                         639.36 
 
  9533  05/23/19   TIRES    TIRES PLUS                                                                                        740
   18-02046    1  TIRES FOR PD VEH 407                   143.15  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    25    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
   18-02047    1  TIRES FOR PD VEH 602                   147.49  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    26    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
                                                         290.64 
 
  9534  05/23/19   TRENDAFI TRENDAFIL TRENDAFILOV                                                                             740
   18-02068    1  PER DIEM                               100.00  001-521-00-4000             Expenditure                    49    1
                                                                 TRAVEL & PER DIEM                       
 
  9535  05/23/19   UNIVERSA UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCE                                                                     740
   18-02036    1  MARCH2019 BUILDING PERMITS           7,500.80  001-519-00-3405             Expenditure                    10    1
                                                                 BUILDING PERMITS                        
   18-02037    1  APRIL2019 BUILDING PERMITS           5,550.00  001-519-00-3405             Expenditure                    11    1
                                                                 BUILDING PERMITS                        
                                                      13,050.80 
 
  9536  05/23/19   PRINT    PRINTING USA, INC.                                                                                742
   18-02070    1  POSTAGE DUE Q1 NEWSLETTER              973.96  001-519-00-4200             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 FREIGHT & POSTAGE                       
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OPERATING        Operating Account              Continued
  9536 PRINTING USA, INC.             Continued
   18-02071    1  SUMMER2019 NEWSLETTER                2,397.00  001-519-00-4700             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 PRINTING & BINDING                      
   18-02071    2  SUMMER2019 NEWSLETTER POSTAGE          973.96  001-519-00-4200             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 FREIGHT & POSTAGE                       
                                                       4,344.92 
 
  9537  05/31/19   FLMUNPEN FL MUNICIPAL PENSION TRUST FND                                                                    743
   18-02073    1  PAYROLL 5/31/19                      7,945.67  001-900-00-0004             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS PAYABLE        
   18-02073    2  PAYROLL 5/31/19                      1,029.92  001-900-00-0005             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 457B DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE              
   18-02073    3  PAYROLL 5/31/19                        375.01  001-900-00-0010             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 401A RETIREMENT LOAN PAYABLE            
                                                       9,350.60 
 
  9538  05/31/19   FLSTDISB FL STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT                                                                        743
   18-02074    1  PAYROLL 5/31/19                          9.23  001-900-00-0008             Expenditure                     4    1
                                                                 CHILD SUPPORT PAYABLE                   
 
Checking Account Totals          Paid       Void        Amount Paid        Amount Void
                       Checks:     67          0         241,299.66               0.00 
               Direct Deposit:      0          0               0.00               0.00 
                        Total:     67          0         241,299.66               0.00 

Report Totals                    Paid       Void        Amount Paid        Amount Void
                       Checks:     70          0         454,947.60               0.00 
               Direct Deposit:      0          0               0.00               0.00 
                        Total:     70          0         454,947.60               0.00 
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Totals by Year-Fund
Fund Description                      Fund        Expend Total    Revenue Total        G/L Total            Total 

 
GENERAL FUND                          9-001         230,915.21            31.50-            0.00       230,883.71                   
 
STORMWATER FUND                       9-103          10,415.95             0.00             0.00        10,415.95                   
 
CHARTER SCHOOL DEBT SERVICE FUND      9-201         213,647.94             0.00             0.00       213,647.94                   
 
                   Total Of All Funds:              454,979.10            31.50-            0.00       454,947.60                   
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June 7, 2019                                             CITY OF BELLE ISLE                                           Page No: 13   
04:28 PM                                            Check Register By Check Date                                                    
 

Totals by Fund
Fund Description                      Fund        Expend Total    Revenue Total        G/L Total            Total 

 
GENERAL FUND                          001           230,915.21            31.50-            0.00       230,883.71                   
 
STORMWATER FUND                       103            10,415.95             0.00             0.00        10,415.95                   
 
CHARTER SCHOOL DEBT SERVICE FUND      201           213,647.94             0.00             0.00       213,647.94                   
 
                   Total Of All Funds:              454,979.10            31.50-            0.00       454,947.60                   
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04:28 PM                         Breakdown of Expenditure Account Current/Prior Received/Prior Open                                 
 

Fund Description                          Fund        Current      Prior Rcvd      Prior Open      Paid Prior      Fund Total

 
GENERAL FUND                              9-001    230,915.21            0.00            0.00            0.00      230,915.21       
 
STORMWATER FUND                           9-103     10,415.95            0.00            0.00            0.00       10,415.95       
 
CHARTER SCHOOL DEBT SERVICE FUND          9-201    213,647.94            0.00            0.00            0.00      213,647.94       
 
                    Total Of All Funds:            454,979.10            0.00            0.00            0.00      454,979.10       

20
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 Revenue Account Range: First                      to Last                            Include Non-Anticipated: Yes           Year To Date As Of: 05/31/19            
  Expend Account Range: First                      to Last                                 Include Non-Budget: No                Current Period: 05/01/19 to 05/31/19
Print Zero YTD Activity: No                                                                                                           Prior Year: 05/01/18 to 05/31/18  

 Revenue Account    Description                                 Prior Yr Rev      Anticipated      Current Rev      YTD Revenue           Cancel   Excess/Deficit   % Real  

 001-311-100        AD VALOREM TAX                                 23,160.42     3,058,392.00        97,323.07     2,982,401.01             0.00        75,990.99-     98   
 001-312-410        LOCAL OPTION GAS TAX                           20,396.64       235,000.00        20,270.83       135,644.84             0.00        99,355.16-     58   
 001-314-100        UTILITY SERVICE TAX - ELECTRICITY              11,464.39       150,000.00        12,221.41       110,831.85             0.00        39,168.15-     74   
 001-314-800        UTILITY SERVICE TAX - PROPANE                       0.00         4,000.00           315.45         3,796.33             0.00           203.67-     95   
 001-315-000        COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TAXES                       0.00       212,777.00        16,660.29       117,403.23             0.00        95,373.77-     55   
 001-316-000        LOCAL BUSINESS TAX - OCCUPATIONAL LICENS          238.54        12,000.00           227.89         8,424.17             0.00         3,575.83-     70   
 001-322-000        BUILDING PERMITS                               16,520.37        90,000.00         5,460.12        78,974.96             0.00        11,025.04-     88   
 001-323-200        FRANCHISE FEE - TELECOMMUNICATIONS             17,908.56             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-323-400        FRANCHISE FEE - GAS                               557.30             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-323-700        FRANCHISE FEE - SOLID WASTE                     1,848.74        25,000.00         2,632.64        18,204.57             0.00         6,795.43-     73   
 001-329-000        ZONING FEES                                     3,015.00        25,000.00         1,860.00        19,867.75             0.00         5,132.25-     79   
 001-329-100        PERMITS - GARAGE SALE                              11.00           150.00            24.00           190.47             0.00            40.47     127   
 001-329-130        BOAT RAMPS - DECAL AND REG                        210.00         1,000.00           240.00           690.00             0.00           310.00-     69   
 001-329-900        TREE REMOVAL                                      425.00         2,500.00           200.00         2,775.00             0.00           275.00     111   
 001-331-100        FEMA REIMBURSEMENT - FEDERAL                        0.00             0.00             0.00       273,387.84             0.00       273,387.84       0   
 001-331-110        FEMA REIMBURSEMENT - STATE                          0.00             0.00             0.00        42,958.75             0.00        42,958.75       0   
 001-334-396        OJP BULLETPROOF VEST GRANT                          0.00         2,165.00             0.00         2,165.00             0.00             0.00     100   
 001-334-400        SRO REIMBURSEMENT - OCPS                            0.00        42,500.00             0.00        28,125.00             0.00        14,375.00-     66   
 001-335-120        STATE SHARED REVENUE                           24,983.66       330,000.00        26,621.83       212,974.59             0.00       117,025.41-     65   
 001-335-150        ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LICENSE TAX                     48.94         1,000.00             0.00            97.89             0.00           902.11-     10   
 001-335-180        HALF-CENT SALES TAX                           105,400.73     1,121,566.00       109,257.28       675,020.02             0.00       446,545.98-     60   
 001-337-200        SRO - CHARTER CONTRIBUTION                          0.00        63,750.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        63,750.00-      0   
 001-341-900        QUALIFYING FEES                                     0.00             0.00             0.00           645.00             0.00           645.00       0   
 001-343-410        SOLID WASTE FEES - RESIDENTIAL                  4,749.12       616,668.00        20,809.65       571,159.04             0.00        45,508.96-     93   
 001-347-400        SPECIAL EVENTS                                      0.00           500.00             0.00           275.00             0.00           225.00-     55   
 001-351-100        JUDGEMENT & FINES - MOVING VIOLATIONS             907.46        15,000.00         1,089.74         7,302.69             0.00         7,697.31-     49   
 001-358-200        SEIZED ASSETS                                       0.00             0.00             0.00         1,000.00             0.00         1,000.00       0   
 001-359-000        JUDGEMENT & FINES - PARKING VIOLATIONS            300.00         1,000.00         1,000.00         3,430.00             0.00         2,430.00     343   
 001-359-200        INVESTIGATIVE COST REIMBURSEMENT                   86.59             0.00           202.59         1,517.76             0.00         1,517.76       0   
 001-361-100        INTEREST - GENERAL FUND                           123.05         1,000.00             0.00           845.02             0.00           154.98-     84   
 001-362-000        RENTAL LICENSES                                     0.00        18,000.00             0.00         1,550.00             0.00        16,450.00-      9   
 001-364-000        DISPOSITION OF FIXED ASSETS                         0.00             0.00           500.00         4,000.00             0.00         4,000.00       0   
 001-366-000        CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS                           0.00         5,000.00             0.00         5,000.00             0.00             0.00     100   
 001-369-900        OTHER MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE                     8,344.35         3,000.00         1,121.18         6,606.78             0.00         3,606.78     220   
 001-369-905        POLICE OFF-DUTY DETAIL REIMBURSEMENTS           4,715.89             0.00         9,482.58        64,717.14             0.00        64,717.14       0   
 001-369-906        POLICE MARINE PATROL REIMBURSEMENTS             1,748.00        16,800.00             0.00        12,415.02             0.00         4,384.98-     74   21
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 Revenue Account    Description                                 Prior Yr Rev      Anticipated      Current Rev      YTD Revenue           Cancel   Excess/Deficit   % Real  

 001-369-910        VACANT FORECLOSURE                                  0.00             0.00             0.00           400.00             0.00           400.00       0   
 001-389-200        UNDESIGNATED RESERVE                                0.00     2,079,203.00             0.00             0.00             0.00     2,079,203.00-      0   
                    GENERAL FUND Revenue Total                    247,163.75     8,132,971.00       327,520.55     5,394,796.72             0.00     2,738,174.28-     65   
 

 Expend Account     Description                                Prior Yr Expd         Budgeted     Current Expd     YTD Expended           Cancel          Balance   % Expd  

 001-511-00-0000    LEGISLATIVE                                         0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-511-00-2311    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE - DISTRICT 1              0.00           500.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           500.00       0   
 001-511-00-2312    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE - DISTRICT 2             38.44           500.00            37.81           302.48             0.00           197.52      60   
 001-511-00-2313    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE - DISTRICT 3             38.44           500.00             0.00           264.67             0.00           235.33      53   
 001-511-00-2314    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE - DISTRICT 4              0.00           500.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           500.00       0   
 001-511-00-2315    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE - DISTRICT 5             38.44           500.00            37.81           302.48             0.00           197.52      60   
 001-511-00-2316    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE - DISTRICT 6             31.87           500.00            37.81           302.48             0.00           197.52      60   
 001-511-00-2317    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE - DISTRICT 7             38.44           500.00            37.81           302.48             0.00           197.52      60   
 001-511-00-3150    ELECTION EXPENSE                                    0.00        12,000.00             0.00         9,462.15             0.00         2,537.85      79   
 001-511-00-3200    AUDITING & ACCOUNTING                          26,397.00        25,000.00             0.00        24,917.65             0.00            82.35     100   
 001-511-00-3400    CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                                0.00         3,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         3,000.00       0   
 001-511-00-4001    TRAVEL & PER DIEM - DISTRICT 1                      0.00         1,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         1,000.00       0   
 001-511-00-4002    TRAVEL & PER DIEM - DISTRICT 2                      0.00         1,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         1,000.00       0   
 001-511-00-4003    TRAVEL & PER DIEM - DISTRICT 3                      0.00         1,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         1,000.00       0   
 001-511-00-4004    TRAVEL & PER DIEM - DISTRICT 4                      0.00         1,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         1,000.00       0   
 001-511-00-4005    TRAVEL & PER DIEM - DISTRICT 5                      0.00         1,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         1,000.00       0   
 001-511-00-4006    TRAVEL & PER DIEM - DISTRICT 6                      0.00         1,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         1,000.00       0   
 001-511-00-4007    TRAVEL & PER DIEM - DISTRICT 7                      0.00         1,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         1,000.00       0   
 001-511-00-4100    COMMUNICATIONS - TELEPHONE                        567.12         8,000.00             0.00         4,363.74             0.00         3,636.26      55   
 001-511-00-4900    OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                               0.00           750.00             0.00            98.00             0.00           652.00      13   
 001-511-00-4910    OTHER CURRENT CHARGES - ELECTIONS                  50.63             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-511-00-4920    REIMBURSEMENT OF ATTORNEY FEES                      0.00        11,682.00             0.00        11,682.22             0.00             0.22-    100   
 001-511-00-5100    OFFICE SUPPLIES                                     0.00           100.00             0.00            29.00             0.00            71.00      29   
 001-511-00-5200    OPERATING SUPPLIES                                  0.00           100.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           100.00       0   
 001-511-00-5401    BOOKS,SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS- DIS 1            0.00           200.00             0.00           174.12             0.00            25.88      87   
 001-511-00-5402    BOOKS,SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS- DIS 2            0.00           200.00             0.00           174.12             0.00            25.88      87   
 001-511-00-5403    BOOKS,SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS- DIS 3            0.00           200.00             0.00           174.12             0.00            25.88      87   
 001-511-00-5404    BOOKS,SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS- DIS 4            0.00           200.00             0.00           174.12             0.00            25.88      87   
 001-511-00-5405    BOOKS,SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS- DIS 5            0.00           200.00             0.00           174.11             0.00            25.89      87   
 001-511-00-5406    BOOKS,SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS- DIS 6            0.00           200.00             0.00           174.12             0.00            25.88      87   
 001-511-00-5407    BOOKS,SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS- DIS 7            0.00           200.00             0.00           174.12             0.00            25.88      87   
 
                              Dept Total                           27,200.38        72,532.00           151.24        53,246.18             0.00        19,285.82      73   22
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 Expend Account     Description                                Prior Yr Expd         Budgeted     Current Expd     YTD Expended           Cancel          Balance   % Expd  

 
 001-512-00-0000    EXECUTIVE MAYOR                                     0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-512-00-2310    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE                          38.44           500.00             0.00           264.67             0.00           235.33      53   
 001-512-00-4000    TRAVEL & PER DIEM                                   0.00         1,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         1,000.00       0   
 001-512-00-4100    COMMUNICATIONS - TELEPHONE                         88.35         1,200.00             0.00           618.92             0.00           581.08      52   
 001-512-00-4900    OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                               0.00           250.00             0.00           205.16             0.00            44.84      82   
 001-512-00-5100    OFFICE SUPPLIES                                     0.00             0.00             0.00            29.00             0.00            29.00-      0   
 001-512-00-5400    BOOKS, SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS                  0.00           500.00             0.00           487.84             0.00            12.16      98   
 
                              Dept Total                              126.79         3,450.00             0.00         1,605.59             0.00         1,844.41      47   
 
 001-513-00-0000    FINANCE ADMIN & PLANNING                            0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-513-00-1200    REGULAR SALARIES & WAGES                       27,842.40       381,000.00        45,616.09       252,311.38             0.00       128,688.62      66   
 001-513-00-1220    LONGEVITY PAY                                       0.00         1,825.00             0.00         1,700.00             0.00           125.00      93   
 001-513-00-1250    VEHICLE ALLOWANCE - CITY MANAGER                  646.16         8,400.00           969.24         5,815.44             0.00         2,584.56      69   
 001-513-00-1400    OVERTIME PAY                                        0.00             0.00           208.85           208.85             0.00           208.85-      0   
 001-513-00-2100    FICA/MEDICARE TAXES                             2,002.98        29,929.00         3,340.79        17,908.68             0.00        12,020.32      60   
 001-513-00-2200    RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS                        2,508.22        42,834.00         4,753.74        20,028.11             0.00        22,805.89      47   
 001-513-00-2300    HEALTH INSURANCE                                5,332.35        75,000.00         5,218.80        47,164.90             0.00        27,835.10      63   
 001-513-00-2310    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE                         239.30         3,500.00           262.86         2,193.84             0.00         1,306.16      63   
 001-513-00-2320    LIFE INSURANCE                                    134.94         1,700.00           141.57         1,132.56             0.00           567.44      67   
 001-513-00-2330    DISABILITY INSURANCE                                0.00         5,500.00             0.00         3,013.85             0.00         2,486.15      55   
 001-513-00-3100    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                             475.00        15,000.00             0.00        11,722.70             0.00         3,277.30      78   
 001-513-00-4000    TRAVEL & PER DIEM                                 300.00         1,500.00             0.00           149.00             0.00         1,351.00      10   
 001-513-00-4600    REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - GENERAL                     0.00         1,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         1,000.00       0   
 001-513-00-4610    REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES                  206.13           500.00            43.68           375.14             0.00           124.86      75   
 001-513-00-4700    PRINTING & BINDING                                  0.00           500.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           500.00       0   
 001-513-00-4710    CODIFICATION EXPENSES                           3,728.05         2,000.00             0.00         1,175.00             0.00           825.00      59   
 001-513-00-4900    OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                             130.00         2,000.00           130.00         1,577.22             0.00           422.78      79   
 001-513-00-4910    LEGAL ADVERTISING                                 477.51         2,500.00             0.00           760.01             0.00         1,739.99      30   
 001-513-00-5200    OPERATING SUPPLIES                                  0.00           500.00             0.00            49.98             0.00           450.02      10   
 001-513-00-5400    BOOKS, SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS                230.96         3,000.00             0.00         3,547.52             0.00           547.52-    118   
 001-513-00-6425    EQUIPMENT - CITY HALL                               0.00         7,500.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         7,500.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                           44,254.00       585,688.00        60,685.62       370,834.18             0.00       214,853.82      63   
 
 001-519-00-0000    GENERAL GOVERNMENT                                  0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-519-00-1530    MERIT/BONUS PAY                                     0.00        10,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        10,000.00       0   
 001-519-00-2100    FICA/MEDICARE TAXES                                 0.00           765.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           765.00       0   
 001-519-00-3110    LEGAL SERVICES                                 47,967.94       100,000.00        18,738.46       118,904.86             0.00        18,904.86-    119   23



 
June 7, 2019                                                                 CITY OF BELLE ISLE                                                               Page No: 4    
04:28 PM                                                            Statement of Revenue and Expenditures                                                                   
 

 Expend Account     Description                                Prior Yr Expd         Budgeted     Current Expd     YTD Expended           Cancel          Balance   % Expd  

 001-519-00-3120    ENGINEERING FEES                                3,444.30        10,000.00             0.00        58,064.52             0.00        48,064.52-    581   
 001-519-00-3130    ANNEXATION FEES                                    67.50        10,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        10,000.00       0   
 001-519-00-3400    CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                            7,550.00        64,000.00         5,225.00        48,200.00             0.00        15,800.00      75   
 001-519-00-3405    BUILDING PERMITS                               13,774.40        72,000.00             0.00        70,999.84             0.00         1,000.16      99   
 001-519-00-3410    JANITORIAL SERVICES                                97.50         2,500.00           234.00         2,106.00             0.00           394.00      84   
 001-519-00-3417    EMERGENCY EXPENSES - HURRICANE IRMA             2,560.00-            0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-519-00-3420    LANDSCAPING SERVICES                            7,029.16         7,029.16             0.00             0.00             0.00         7,029.16       0   
 001-519-00-3440    FIRE PROTECTION                                     0.00     1,462,352.00             0.00     1,459,959.79             0.00         2,392.21     100   
 001-519-00-4100    COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES                         1,098.80        15,000.00             0.00         6,498.84             0.00         8,501.16      43   
 001-519-00-4200    FREIGHT & POSTAGE                                 589.59         7,500.00         1,947.92         3,808.17             0.00         3,691.83      51   
 001-519-00-4300    UTILITY/ELECTRIC/WATER                            592.23        10,000.00           282.45         3,273.84             0.00         6,726.16      33   
 001-519-00-4310    SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL/YARDWASTE                 39,761.36       616,668.00        48,150.01       374,179.74             0.00       242,488.26      61   
 001-519-00-4500    INSURANCE                                           0.00       120,000.00             0.00        46,709.35             0.00        73,290.65      39   
 001-519-00-4600    REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - GENERAL                   385.00        10,000.00            85.50         1,170.18             0.00         8,829.82      12   
 001-519-00-4700    PRINTING & BINDING                                369.38        15,000.00         2,722.91        13,354.26             0.00         1,645.74      89   
 001-519-00-4800    SPECIAL EVENTS                                    184.41         8,000.00           406.73         7,240.22             0.00           759.78      90   
 001-519-00-4900    OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                             198.61         2,700.00             0.00           720.41             0.00         1,979.59      27   
 001-519-00-4905    NON AD VALOREM ASSESSMENT FEE                       0.00         3,000.00             0.00         2,867.00             0.00           133.00      96   
 001-519-00-4906    GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM INTERLOCAL            0.00         2,300.00             0.00         2,240.00             0.00            60.00      97   
 001-519-00-4910    LEGAL ADVERTISING                                 387.51         3,000.00             0.00         2,870.77             0.00           129.23      96   
 001-519-00-5100    OFFICE SUPPLIES                                   489.11         7,500.00             0.00         6,532.80             0.00           967.20      87   
 001-519-00-5200    OPERATING SUPPLIES                                  0.00         2,500.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         2,500.00       0   
 001-519-00-5230    FUEL EXPENSE                                       33.64         1,000.00             0.00           213.95             0.00           786.05      21   
 001-519-00-5400    BOOKS, SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS                108.99         1,000.00             0.00           888.52             0.00           111.48      89   
 001-519-00-6300    CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS                                0.00             0.00             0.00        37,397.00             0.00        37,397.00-      0   
 001-519-00-6385    PARK IMPROVEMENTS                              32,840.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-519-00-6490    URBAN FORESTRY                                  2,570.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-519-00-6491    CITY HALL IMPROVEMENTS                              0.00         5,000.00             0.00        12,785.00             0.00         7,785.00-    256   
 001-519-00-8300    CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS                           0.00         1,500.00             0.00           250.00             0.00         1,250.00      17   
 001-519-00-8310    NEIGHBORHOOD GRANT PROGRAM                      4,797.50        49,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        49,000.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                          161,776.93     2,619,314.16        77,792.98     2,281,235.06             0.00       338,079.10      87   
 
 001-521-00-0000    POLICE                                              0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-521-00-1200    REGULAR SALARIES & WAGES                       70,017.88     1,039,000.00       114,957.68       664,264.37             0.00       374,735.63      64   
 001-521-00-1210    REGULAR SALARIES & WAGES - CROSSING GUAR        4,159.38        35,000.00         7,325.01        37,281.29             0.00         2,281.29-    107   
 001-521-00-1211    REGULAR SALARIES & WAGES - TEMPORARY SRO            0.00        30,000.00         6,855.00        36,780.00             0.00         6,780.00-    123   
 001-521-00-1215    HOLIDAY PAY                                         0.00        20,000.00         1,365.12        10,494.44             0.00         9,505.56      52   
 001-521-00-1220    LONGEVITY PAY                                       0.00         5,000.00             0.00         5,100.00             0.00           100.00-    102   
 001-521-00-1400    OVERTIME PAY                                      222.82        10,000.00           716.97        12,258.19             0.00         2,258.19-    123   24
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 001-521-00-1500    INCENTIVE PAY                                     761.49        11,000.00         1,315.32         7,351.92             0.00         3,648.08      67   
 001-521-00-1505    POLICE OFF-DUTY DETAIL PAY                      4,461.75             0.00         9,345.23        60,734.58             0.00        60,734.58-      0   
 001-521-00-1506    POLICE LAKE CONWAY MARINE PATROL PAY              645.00        12,900.00         2,387.50         9,497.50             0.00         3,402.50      74   
 001-521-00-1520    SPECIAL ASSIGNMENT PAY                          1,070.00        11,000.00         1,291.66         7,323.28             0.00         3,676.72      67   
 001-521-00-2100    FICA/MEDICARE TAXES                             5,982.26        86,522.00        10,642.12        62,149.30             0.00        24,372.70      72   
 001-521-00-2200    RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS                        8,202.93       158,850.00        16,774.50        70,324.92             0.00        88,525.08      44   
 001-521-00-2300    HEALTH INSURANCE                               14,473.54       210,000.00        17,140.50       132,557.55             0.00        77,442.45      63   
 001-521-00-2310    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE                         524.63         7,850.00           581.82         4,528.10             0.00         3,321.90      58   
 001-521-00-2320    LIFE INSURANCE                                    374.60         5,100.00           461.09         3,133.76             0.00         1,966.24      61   
 001-521-00-2330    DISABILITY INSURANCE                                0.00        18,500.00             0.00         9,564.85             0.00         8,935.15      52   
 001-521-00-3100    TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT/SERVICES                     3,652.97        26,165.00           950.00        15,105.58             0.00        11,059.42      58   
 001-521-00-3110    LEGAL SERVICES                                      0.00         1,500.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         1,500.00       0   
 001-521-00-3120    PRE-EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE                            238.97         2,000.00             0.00         1,240.00             0.00           760.00      62   
 001-521-00-3410    JANITORIAL SERVICES                                50.00         1,200.00           126.00         1,134.00             0.00            66.00      94   
 001-521-00-4000    TRAVEL & PER DIEM                                   0.00         5,000.00           250.00         1,735.60             0.00         3,264.40      35   
 001-521-00-4100    COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES                         1,487.59        20,000.00             0.00        11,529.57             0.00         8,470.43      58   
 001-521-00-4110    DISPATCH SERVICE                                    0.00        72,126.00             0.00        32,456.70             0.00        39,669.30      45   
 001-521-00-4200    POSTAGE & FREIGHT                                   0.00           500.00             0.00            43.18             0.00           456.82       9   
 001-521-00-4300    UTILITY/ELECTRIC/WATER                            306.06         3,500.00            24.61         1,825.74             0.00         1,674.26      52   
 001-521-00-4600    REPAIRS &  MAINTENANCE - GENERAL                  161.00         2,500.00             0.00           218.68             0.00         2,281.32       9   
 001-521-00-4610    REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES              4,557.91        25,000.00         4,659.58        19,938.36             0.00         5,061.64      80   
 001-521-00-4620    REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - RADAR GUNS                 80.00         1,500.00             0.00         2,295.00             0.00           795.00-    153   
 001-521-00-4700    PRINTING & BINDING                                203.06         3,000.00           219.71         2,221.10             0.00           778.90      74   
 001-521-00-4900    OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                             250.00         2,000.00             0.00         1,001.08             0.00           998.92      50   
 001-521-00-4910    LEGAL ADVERTISING                                   0.00           250.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           250.00       0   
 001-521-00-4920    MARINE EXPENSES                                     0.00         7,500.00             0.00         3,289.13             0.00         4,210.87      44   
 001-521-00-5100    OFFICE SUPPLIES                                   170.63         2,500.00             0.00         2,041.49             0.00           458.51      82   
 001-521-00-5200    OPERATING SUPPLIES                                 47.19         3,000.00             0.00         3,167.06             0.00           167.06-    106   
 001-521-00-5205    COMPUTER AND SOFTWARE                             386.41         3,500.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         3,500.00       0   
 001-521-00-5210    UNIFORMS                                          669.01        10,000.00           643.43         4,233.99             0.00         5,766.01      42   
 001-521-00-5230    FUEL EXPENSE                                    3,139.81        40,000.00           960.00-       23,850.92             0.00        16,149.08      60   
 001-521-00-5300    POLICE ACADEMY SPONSORED EMPLOYEE EXPENS            0.00           671.00             0.00         3,863.96             0.00         3,192.96-    576   
 001-521-00-5400    BOOKS, SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS                  0.00         1,000.00            45.00           570.00             0.00           430.00      57   
 001-521-00-5500    TRAINING - POLICE                                 895.00         5,000.00             0.00           644.65             0.00         4,355.35      13   
 001-521-00-6200    POLICE DEPT BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS/REPAIR            0.00             0.00             0.00         5,256.00             0.00         5,256.00-      0   
 001-521-00-6400    CIP - EQUIPMENT                                     0.00        23,329.00             0.00        25,261.73             0.00         1,932.73-    108   
 001-521-00-6417    VEHICLES - LEASE PURCHASE & REG                     0.00        64,000.00             0.00        63,249.20             0.00           750.80      99   
 001-521-00-6418    CIP - EQUIPMENT - VESSELS                      48,263.97             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-521-00-8200    COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS                               66.16         2,000.00             0.00         1,495.98             0.00           504.02      75   
 25
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                              Dept Total                          175,522.02     1,989,463.00       197,117.85     1,361,012.75             0.00       628,450.25      68   
 
 001-541-00-0000    PUBLIC WORKS                                        0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-541-00-1200    REGULAR SALARIES & WAGES                        7,788.97       107,000.00        12,244.17        69,559.48             0.00        37,440.52      65   
 001-541-00-1220    LONGEVITY PAY                                       0.00           900.00             0.00           900.00             0.00             0.00     100   
 001-541-00-1400    OVERTIME PAY                                      262.08         1,500.00           285.02           442.26             0.00         1,057.74      29   
 001-541-00-2100    FICA/MEDICARE TAXES                               610.58         8,369.00           950.58         5,377.20             0.00         2,991.80      64   
 001-541-00-2200    RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS                          664.08        11,935.00         1,346.87         5,742.98             0.00         6,192.02      48   
 001-541-00-2300    HEALTH INSURANCE                                1,243.70        23,500.00         1,957.05        15,732.40             0.00         7,767.60      67   
 001-541-00-2310    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE                          57.66         1,000.00            56.73           453.83             0.00           546.17      45   
 001-541-00-2320    LIFE INSURANCE                                     39.78           500.00            42.12           336.96             0.00           163.04      67   
 001-541-00-2330    DISABILITY INSURANCE                                0.00         2,100.00             0.00         1,090.22             0.00         1,009.78      52   
 001-541-00-3100    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                               0.00             0.00             0.00           126.25             0.00           126.25-      0   
 001-541-00-3140    TEMPORARY LABOR                                 1,736.30        10,000.00           386.28         2,562.12             0.00         7,437.88      26   
 001-541-00-3400    CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                              368.00         7,500.00           368.00         4,224.00             0.00         3,276.00      56   
 001-541-00-3420    LANDSCAPING SERVICES                                0.00        95,000.00         7,029.16        55,002.34             0.00        39,997.66      58   
 001-541-00-4100    COMMUNICATIONS                                    231.82         2,000.00             0.00         1,627.12             0.00           372.88      81   
 001-541-00-4300    UTILITY/ELECTRIC/WATER                          8,223.95       110,000.00             0.00        55,019.19             0.00        54,980.81      50   
 001-541-00-4600    REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - GENERAL                 2,269.43         3,000.00         1,347.00         5,913.97             0.00         2,913.97-    197   
 001-541-00-4610    REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES & EQUIP            0.00        12,000.00           256.72         2,278.90             0.00         9,721.10      19   
 001-541-00-4670    REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - PARKS                       0.00        15,000.00           133.60         2,179.07             0.00        12,820.93      15   
 001-541-00-4675    REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - BOAT RAMPS                  0.00         5,000.00             0.00           133.05             0.00         4,866.95       3   
 001-541-00-4680    REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - ROADS                       0.00        12,000.00            33.60         3,025.77             0.00         8,974.23      25   
 001-541-00-4690    URBAN FORESTRY                                      0.00        60,000.00           525.00        62,568.53             0.00         2,568.53-    104   
 001-541-00-5200    OPERATING SUPPLIES                                 52.09         5,000.00             0.00         1,576.36             0.00         3,423.64      32   
 001-541-00-5210    UNIFORMS                                            0.00         1,500.00             0.00           349.10             0.00         1,150.90      23   
 001-541-00-5220    PROTECTIVE CLOTHING                               197.75           500.00             0.00           105.36             0.00           394.64      21   
 001-541-00-5230    FUEL EXPENSE                                      231.58         5,000.00             0.00         1,856.74             0.00         3,143.26      37   
 001-541-00-5300    ROAD OPERATING SUPPLIES                           887.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-541-00-5400    BOOKS, SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS                298.50           500.00             0.00           179.00             0.00           321.00      36   
 001-541-00-5500    TRAINING                                            0.00         1,000.00             0.00            96.72             0.00           903.28      10   
 001-541-00-6320    CIP - RESURFACING & CURBING                     2,400.00       400,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       400,000.00       0   
 001-541-00-6330    CIP - SIDEWALKS                                     0.00        30,000.00             0.00        15,548.00             0.00        14,452.00      52   
 001-541-00-6360    CIP - LED STREET LIGHTING HOFFNER AVE               0.00        15,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        15,000.00       0   
 001-541-00-6380    CIP - PARK IMPROVEMENTS                             0.00        25,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        25,000.00       0   
 001-541-00-6420    CIP - TRAFFIC CALMING                               0.00        25,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        25,000.00       0   
 001-541-00-6430    CIP - EQUIPMENT                                     0.00        50,000.00             0.00        51,965.52             0.00         1,965.52-    104   
 
                              Dept Total                           27,563.27     1,046,804.00        26,961.90       365,972.44             0.00       680,831.56      35   
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 001-581-00-9100    TRANSFER TO CAPITAL EQUIP REPL FUND 301             0.00        27,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        27,000.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00        27,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        27,000.00       0   
 
 001-584-00-0000    NON-OPERATING                                       0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-584-00-5810    TRANSFER OUT                                        0.00       150,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       150,000.00       0   
 001-584-00-7100    PAYMENT ON BOND - PRINCIPAL                         0.00        85,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        85,000.00       0   
 001-584-00-7200    BOND DEBT - INTEREST                                0.00        24,000.00             0.00        11,346.54             0.00        12,653.46      47   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00       259,000.00             0.00        11,346.54             0.00       247,653.46       4   
 
 001-590-00-0000    RESERVES                                            0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-590-00-2710    UNDESIGNATED RESERVE                                0.00     1,536,749.00             0.00             0.00             0.00     1,536,749.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00     1,536,749.00             0.00             0.00             0.00     1,536,749.00       0   
                    GENERAL FUND Expend Total                     436,443.39     8,140,000.16       362,709.59     4,445,252.74             0.00     3,694,747.42      55   
 

Fund    Description                               Prior Revenue    Curr Revenue     YTD Revenue  Prior Expended   Curr Expended    YTD Expended  Total Available Revenues

001     GENERAL FUND                                 247,163.75      327,520.55    5,394,796.72      436,443.39      362,709.59    4,445,252.74               949,543.98    
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 102-324-310        IMPACT FEES - RESIDENTIAL - TRANSPORTATI            0.00             0.00             0.00         2,860.00             0.00         2,860.00       0   
 102-361-100        INTEREST - TRANSPORTATION IMPACT                  123.05         1,000.00             0.00           844.99             0.00           155.01-     84   
 102-389-200        UNDESIGNATED RESERVE - TRANSPORTATION IM            0.00       198,489.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       198,489.00-      0   
                    TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEE Revenue Total           123.05       199,489.00             0.00         3,704.99             0.00       195,784.01-      2   
 

 Expend Account     Description                                Prior Yr Expd         Budgeted     Current Expd     YTD Expended           Cancel          Balance   % Expd  

 102-590-00-2710    UNDESIGNATED RESERVE - TRANSPORTATION IM            0.00       199,489.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       199,489.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00       199,489.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       199,489.00       0   
                    TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEE FU Expend Tota            0.00       199,489.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       199,489.00       0   
 

Fund    Description                               Prior Revenue    Curr Revenue     YTD Revenue  Prior Expended   Curr Expended    YTD Expended  Total Available Revenues

102     TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEE FUND                   123.05            0.00        3,704.99            0.00            0.00            0.00                 3,704.99    
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 103-343-900        SERVICE CHARGE - STORMWATER                     2,374.55       361,950.00        12,936.44       342,254.07             0.00        19,695.93-     95   
 103-361-100        INTEREST - STORMWATER                             123.05         1,000.00             0.00           844.98             0.00           155.02-     84   
 103-389-200        UNDESIGNATED RESERVE - STORMWATER                   0.00       323,289.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       323,289.00-      0   
                    STORMWATER FUND Revenue Total                   2,497.60       686,239.00        12,936.44       343,099.05             0.00       343,139.95-     50   
 

 Expend Account     Description                                Prior Yr Expd         Budgeted     Current Expd     YTD Expended           Cancel          Balance   % Expd  

 103-541-00-3120    ENGINEERING FEES                                3,025.72        75,000.00             0.00        27,011.84             0.00        47,988.16      36   
 103-541-00-3430    NPDES                                             618.30        15,000.00             0.00           858.19             0.00        14,141.81       6   
 103-541-00-3450    LAKE CONSERVATION                                 518.00        15,000.00           518.00         6,089.00             0.00         8,911.00      41   
 103-541-00-4600    REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE                           2,575.00        25,000.00         4,521.50        17,522.31             0.00         7,477.69      70   
 103-541-00-4900    OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                               0.00           200.00             0.00           286.25             0.00            86.25-    143   
 103-541-00-6300    CIP - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS                     14,804.00       370,000.00             0.00       313,593.94             0.00        56,406.06      85   
 
                              Dept Total                           21,541.02       500,200.00         5,039.50       365,361.53             0.00       134,838.47      73   
 
 103-590-00-2710    UNDESIGNATED RESERVE - STORMWATER                   0.00       186,039.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       186,039.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00       186,039.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       186,039.00       0   
                    STORMWATER FUND Expend Total                   21,541.02       686,239.00         5,039.50       365,361.53             0.00       320,877.47      53   
 

Fund    Description                               Prior Revenue    Curr Revenue     YTD Revenue  Prior Expended   Curr Expended    YTD Expended  Total Available Revenues

103     STORMWATER FUND                                2,497.60       12,936.44      343,099.05       21,541.02        5,039.50      365,361.53                22,262.48-   
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 104-351-200        JUDGEMENT & FINES - LE EDUCATION FUND             125.90         1,500.00           151.61         1,015.55             0.00           484.45-     68   
 104-361-100        INTEREST - EDUCATION FUND                         123.05         1,000.00             0.00           844.97             0.00           155.03-     84   
 104-389-200        UNDESIGNATED RESERVE - LE EDUCATION FUND            0.00        12,506.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        12,506.00-      0   
                    LAW ENFORCEMENT EDUCATION Revenue Total           248.95        15,006.00           151.61         1,860.52             0.00        13,145.48-     12   
 

 Expend Account     Description                                Prior Yr Expd         Budgeted     Current Expd     YTD Expended           Cancel          Balance   % Expd  

 104-521-00-5500    TRAINING                                            0.00         8,000.00             0.00           797.50             0.00         7,202.50      10   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00         8,000.00             0.00           797.50             0.00         7,202.50      10   
 
 104-541-00-4900    OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                               0.00           200.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           200.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00           200.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           200.00       0   
 
 104-590-00-2710    UNDESIGNATED RESERVE - LE EDUCATION                 0.00         6,806.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         6,806.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00         6,806.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         6,806.00       0   
                    LAW ENFORCEMENT EDUCATION FU Expend Tota            0.00        15,006.00             0.00           797.50             0.00        14,208.50       5   
 

Fund    Description                               Prior Revenue    Curr Revenue     YTD Revenue  Prior Expended   Curr Expended    YTD Expended  Total Available Revenues

104     LAW ENFORCEMENT EDUCATION FUND                   248.95          151.61        1,860.52            0.00            0.00          797.50                 1,063.02    
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 201-361-100        INTEREST - CHARTER FUND                         1,166.94         1,000.00             0.00        12,181.64             0.00        11,181.64     ***   
 201-362-000        RENT REVENUE                                   92,569.71       997,500.00             0.00       589,891.29             0.00       407,608.71-     59   
 201-381-000        TRANSFERS IN FROM GENERAL FUND 001                  0.00       150,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       150,000.00-      0   
 201-389-200        UNDESIGNATED RESERVE - CHARTER FUND                 0.00     1,268,817.00             0.00             0.00             0.00     1,268,817.00-      0   
                    CHARTER SCHOOL DEBT SERVIC Revenue Total       93,736.65     2,417,317.00             0.00       602,072.93             0.00     1,815,244.07-     25   
 

 Expend Account     Description                                Prior Yr Expd         Budgeted     Current Expd     YTD Expended           Cancel          Balance   % Expd  

 201-569-00-3100    CHARTER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                       0.00             0.00             0.00         5,800.00             0.00         5,800.00-      0   
 201-569-00-3110    CHARTER LEGAL SERVICES                          4,230.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 201-569-00-4600    MAINTENANCE - CHARTER SCHOOL                    1,821.00        25,000.00           300.00           300.00             0.00        24,700.00       1   
 201-569-00-6320    CIP - HVAC REPLACEMENT                              0.00       300,000.00             0.00       329,634.00             0.00        29,634.00-    110   
 201-569-00-6410    CHARTER SCHOOL BUILDING REPAIRS                     0.00        50,214.00             0.00        28,000.00             0.00        22,214.00      56   
 201-569-00-7100    PRINCIPAL                                           0.00       415,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       415,000.00       0   
 201-569-00-7200    INTEREST                                            0.00       545,425.00         1,219.83       276,230.58             0.00       269,194.42      51   
 
                              Dept Total                            6,051.00     1,335,639.00         1,519.83       639,964.58             0.00       695,674.42      48   
 
 201-590-00-2710    UNDESIGNATED RESERVE - CHARTER FUND                 0.00     1,081,678.00             0.00             0.00             0.00     1,081,678.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00     1,081,678.00             0.00             0.00             0.00     1,081,678.00       0   
                    CHARTER SCHOOL DEBT SERVICE Expend Total        6,051.00     2,417,317.00         1,519.83       639,964.58             0.00     1,777,352.42      26   
 

Fund    Description                               Prior Revenue    Curr Revenue     YTD Revenue  Prior Expended   Curr Expended    YTD Expended  Total Available Revenues

201     CHARTER SCHOOL DEBT SERVICE FUND              93,736.65            0.00      602,072.93        6,051.00        1,519.83      639,964.58                37,891.65-   
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 Revenue Account    Description                                 Prior Yr Rev      Anticipated      Current Rev      YTD Revenue           Cancel   Excess/Deficit   % Real  

 301-381-000        TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 001                      0.00        27,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        27,000.00-      0   
                    CAPITAL EQUIPMENT REPLACEM Revenue Total            0.00        27,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        27,000.00-      0   
 

 Expend Account     Description                                Prior Yr Expd         Budgeted     Current Expd     YTD Expended           Cancel          Balance   % Expd  

 301-590-00-2710    UNDESIGNATED RESERVE - CAP EQUIP REPL FU            0.00        27,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        27,000.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00        27,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        27,000.00       0   
                    CAPITAL EQUIPMENT REPLACEMEN Expend Tota            0.00        27,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        27,000.00       0   
 

Fund    Description                               Prior Revenue    Curr Revenue     YTD Revenue  Prior Expended   Curr Expended    YTD Expended  Total Available Revenues

301     CAPITAL EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND                 0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00                     0.00    
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Fund    Description                               Prior Revenue    Curr Revenue     YTD Revenue  Prior Expended   Curr Expended    YTD Expended  Total Available Revenues

001     GENERAL FUND                                 247,163.75      327,520.55    5,394,796.72      436,443.39      362,709.59    4,445,252.74               949,543.98    
 
102     TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEE FUND                   123.05            0.00        3,704.99            0.00            0.00            0.00                 3,704.99    
 
103     STORMWATER FUND                                2,497.60       12,936.44      343,099.05       21,541.02        5,039.50      365,361.53                22,262.48-   
 
104     LAW ENFORCEMENT EDUCATION FUND                   248.95          151.61        1,860.52            0.00            0.00          797.50                 1,063.02    
 
201     CHARTER SCHOOL DEBT SERVICE FUND              93,736.65            0.00      602,072.93        6,051.00        1,519.83      639,964.58                37,891.65-   
 
301     CAPITAL EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND                 0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00                     0.00    
 
         Final Total                                 343,770.00      340,608.60    6,345,534.21      464,035.41      369,268.92    5,451,376.35               894,157.86    
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Marine Stat Sheet

Date(s) May-19

Patrol Activity Totals
Boat Stops 31
PWC Stops 79
Boat Citations 4
PWC Citations 39
Warnings Issued 19
Boat Inspections 76
Boats Towed 4
Dispatched Calls 2
Reports Written 1
Vessel Accidents 0
Ramp Checks 56
FIR's 0
Patrol Assists 1

Arrests
Felony 0
Misdemeanor 0
BUI 0

45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



 

 

RESOLUTION 19-06 – PAGE 1 OF 3 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 19-06 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA, AMENDING 

THE RULES OF PROCEDURE FOR MEETINGS OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLE 

ISLE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

 WHEREAS, meetings of the Belle Isle City Council must proceed in the most efficient manner 

possible; and 

 WHEREAS, Section 3.08 of the City of Belle Isle Charter states that Council will adopt its own rules of 

procedure, and: 

 WHEREAS, from time to time, there has been some lack of clarity as to the procedures for 

conducting meetings, and 

 WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Belle Isle finds that the attached procedures are in the best 

interests of the City. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA, AS 

FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Recitals.  

The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference. 

Section 2. Rules of Procedure.  

The Rules of Procedure attached hereto as Exhibit A, are hereby adopted as reflected in the 

attachment. 

Section 3.  Conflicts.   

In the event of a conflict or conflicts between this Resolution or and any other resolution or 

provision of law, this Resolution controls to the extent of the conflict, as allowable under the law.  
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Section 4. Effective Date.  

This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this ____ day of _________, 2019 

 

        CITY OF BELLE ISLE 

        ______________________________ 

ATTEST        Nicholas Fouraker, Mayor 

______________________________ 

Yolanda Quiceno, City Clerk 

 

________________________________ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY  

CITY ATTORNEY 

 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF ORANGE 

I, YOLANDA QUICENO, CITY CLERK OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing 

Resolution 19-06 was duly and legally passed and adopted by the Belle Isle City Council in session 

assembled, at which session a quorum of its members were present on the ____ day of ____________ 2018. 

 

___________________________ 

Yolanda Quiceno, City Clerk 

S:\DL\Clients\Belle Isle, City of\General B900-29001\Attorney Fee Reimbursement\Resolution adopting attorney fee reimbursement policy.docx 
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EXHIBIT A -RESOLUTION NO. 19-06 

Rules of Procedure for the City Council and the Boards and Committees  

City of Belle Isle, Florida 
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Belle Isle Issues Log

6/18/19

Start Date POC

4/3/2017 CM/CE

8/12/2017 PW/CM

4/3/2017 PW/ENG

4/3/2017 CM/Eng.

4/3/2017 CM

Wind Drift Pre-construciton meeting 

done.  Neighborhhod Meeting 

scheduled for June 25. Work scheduled 

to start 7/8/19.  After consulting with 

Engineer, City may start to 

"recondition" swales in some areas.

Storm Drainage Several individual projects are being looked at to 

complete. St. Partens, Nela , Wind Drift, and 

Seminole/Daetwyler.

Traffic Studies Council allocated funds for traffic study at 

Trentwood/Daetwyler Rd. Council directed city-

wide traffic study to improve traffic flow. 

12/31/2018 Trentwood issues completed except for repair 

of chicane. Met with WaWa Rep regarding 

redesign of entrance.  Council held workshop 

on transportation plan on April 9; revisions to 

be made by consultant. 

Fountain at Nela/Overlook Council approved funding to convert the planter at 

Nela/Overlook to a fountain. 
8/31/2018 G'Werks to do fountain.  Centerpiece is here. 

Should see demo of roundabout soon after 

Perkins Ramp is complete. 

Paving to start mid-April. Area: City parking 

lot; Overlook, Lake Dr. (Nela - Swann), Nela to 

Bridage; Nela (Matchett - Gondola) Gondola 

(Nela - Perkins) Conway Cir, Jetport. Paving to 

start April 14; new door hangers out for 

residents in the area;  E-Alert and FB Posts 

made. 

Next steps

All Funding is in place for Park 

Construction. Project to be budgeted for 

next fiscal year. 

Paving complete. New bid on  speed 

tables for Nela and Seminole (Need 

County to transfer Seminole). No update

Wind Drift Contract signed. Pre-construciton 

meeting scheduled for next week. Look for 

project completion near end of September 

(weather permitting). Design for Nela Avenue 

80% complete.  

Fountain is complete. Discuss dedication 

with Special Events Commiittee  

8/31/2018

Consultant sent final changes to plan. 

CM reviewing changes. Council 

adoption of the plan in June/July.

Council approved project for paving several streets 

in the City. Middlesex Paving is the contractor

Street Paving

Completed for 2017

9/30/2017

Issue Description
Expected 

Completion Date Completed Action

FEMA is reviewing the project damages with 

the City to determine what the final payment 

may be and if this project will be funded under 

a FEMA mitigation program.   FEMA mitigation 

reviewing project. 

Gene Polk Park (Delia Beach) Drainage issue at Gene Polk Park caused erosion 

problems and makes the park unattractive. At 

least 3 plans have been developed for the 

drainage and Council allocated $180,000 to correct 

the problem.

9/30/2019

Page 1
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6/18/19

6/14/2017

3/20/2018 CM

4/3/2017 CM

4/3/2017

4/3/2017 CM/CC

Wallace Field

Ongoing

City purchased large area at Wallace/Matchett for 

open space. Issues with Wallace Street Plat in this 

area with people trespassing on private property. 

District 2 Comm. And CM met with residents to 

discuss solutions. Council met on June 14 and 

issues was discussed. Council directed that a fence 

would be erected around property. Dist. 2 Comm. 

and CM to meet with residents to discuss options 

for Wallace Street plat. Area is still zoned R-2. 

Dist.2 

Comm and 

CM

Charter School (CCA)

Strategic Plan The City currently has no Strategic Plan.  Strategic 

planning is the process to develop a vision of what 

the  City would like in 10, 15, or 20 years, based on 

forecasted needs and conditions. It defines goals 

and objectives to achieve those goals. It is not the 

same as the Comp Plan.  

Council/C

M

City acquisition of Property Council discussed possibility of acquiring parcels 

within the City and directed City staff look at 

options on how to acquire property. 

There has been infrastructure issues at 

Cornerstone for some time.  The City owns the 

property and leases it to CCA. The City is 

responsible for replacing major systems at CCA 

according to the lease. 

Council to decide if it wants a Strategic Plan 

and then to set up a process for developing 

the plan. If Council moves forward, an outside 

consultant should be hired to contact the 

meetings, gather the information, conduct the 

surveys and develop the draft plan.  

Fence installed. Zoning changed to OS. 

Agreement for CCA use of the field being 

reviewed by school. Trees planted as part of 

Arbor Day Celebration.  Workshop held on 

development. CCA and City to review CCA 

draft plan.  

Capital Facility Plan complete.   CCA 

considering purchase of property. Roofs are 

being patched, not replaced at this time.  

Letter was sent to CCA Board asking for joint 

meeting and other Board issues. 

Cross Lake is Agenda Item for June 18. 

BOA building being appraised. Agent to 

work wih Finance Director on financing 

options. 

Ongoing

8/31/2018 Cross lake purchase is on hold until County 

reschedules PH. Mayor/CM to meet with 

Commissioner Uribe and Adjacent property 

owner on Cross Lake on March 4. CM/Comm. 

Gold met with Oak Island HOA for property off 

Kissam Court. 

9/30/2018 Met with CCA Administrotors to discuss 

changes directed by Councl and 

discussed proposed CCA By-Law 

changes.  All changes sent to CCA Board 

for review.  Possibility to bo on their 

June 26 agenda.  

Meet with consultant to determine what was 

done and what is left to do. 

Municipal Code Update

 CCA Board and City Council to hold joint 

meeting (TBD). CCA agreed to joint 

meeting. Dates submitted by CCA were 

not possible for City. Looking for new 

dates.

P&Z Board looking at possible changes 

to fence/wall requirements.  Discussion 

about pavers for driveways/sidewalks. 

Proposed dates are Aug 9-10; Aug 16-

17; Sep 13-14

The City Council contracted with a planner to 

update the municipal code.  This process was not 

completed and needs to be completed.  There 

have been significant code changes in the past few 

years that need to be in the code. 

Ongoing

Page 2

94



Belle Isle Issues Log

6/18/19

3/1/2017

4/3/2017

4/3/2017 CM

Council directed a forensic audit be conducted 17-Oct CM/FD

6/19/2018 CM

Code Enf

Police

Parking 9/30/2018 Staff to review parking ordinances and BIMC. Agenda ItemCouncil directed review and possible changes to 

parking ordinance. Focus on parking on grass and 

in front yards

Council determined the priority to annex.  

Sustainability Council discussed sustainability and energy 

initiatives. 12/31/2107

Annexation

Ongoing Meet with consultant to determine what was 

done and what is left to do. 

Look at LED lighting and Solar power for city 

facilities. Look at Community Garden (possibly 

at Wallace/Matchett)

No update, but will now be an item for 

next fiscal year budget

Forensic Audit 9/30/2018

Auditor has list of questions for staff to 

answer. Conducted interviews. Delay in getting 

information from old system. 

Staff reviewing recommendations. 

Agenda item for July 2

CM to set up a series of community 

meetings to discuss annexations with 

residents.  

Comp Plan update due in 2023

Council discussed the desire to annex contiguous 

property in order to build the tax base and 

possibly provide more commercial development in 

Belle Isle. 

Council CM

12/31/2017

Comp Plan Updates The comp plan is reviewed every 7 years to see if it 

needs to be updated. The City Council contracted 

with a planner to update the comprehensive plan.   

Council 

Planner 

CM

Page 3
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